are summarized in the following table:

Expected
Target Long-Term

Asset Class Allocation Real Return

U.S. Large Cap Equity 39.00% 6.08% per annum
U.S. Small Cap Equity 11.00% 6.83% per annum
Non-U.S. Equity 10.00% 8.43% per annum
Core Bonds 16.00% 0.58% per annum
Core Plus 24.00% 1.08% per annum

Total or Weighted Arithmetic Average 100.00%

Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00
percent. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
Net Pension Liability (Asset) (376,186)$   (489,839)$   (733,153)$

CITY  OF  UMATILLA,  FLORIDA

NOTES  TO  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

September  30,  2016

53

Note 11 - Retirement Plans (Continued):

Police Officers’ Retirement Trust Fund (Continued) -

Changes in Net Pension Asset

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at September 30, 2015 1,105,669$   (1,578,430)$   (472,761)$
Changes for Year:

Service Cost 52,149   -   52,149
Interest 79,144   -   79,144
Changes of assumptions 25,280   -   25,280
Net investment income -   (125,610) (125,610)
Contributions-employer & state -   (56,112) (56,112)
Contributions-employee -   (2,120) (2,120)
Benefit payments and refunds (46,876) 46,876   -
Administrative Expense -   10,191   10,191

Balances at September 30, 2016 1,215,366$   (1,705,205)$   (489,839)$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
For the year ended September 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $47,452.
On September 30, 2016, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to the plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflow of Inflows of

Description Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Changes of assumptions 22,120$   -$
Earnings on police pension plan investments 47,593   -